over the estimated life of the underlying product. Under the new revenue standard, we will recognize revenue and
associated costs of royalties related to certain traffic services at the time of hardware and/or software delivery.
Specifically, the new revenue standard emphasizes the timing of the Company’s performance, and upon delivery of the
navigation device and/or software, the Company has fully performed its obligation with respect to the design and
production of the product to receive and interpret the broadcast traffic signal for the benefit of the end user.

The changes in accounting policy described above collectively result in reductions to deferred costs (asset) and
deferred revenue (liability) balances, and accelerate the recognition of revenues and deferred costs in the auto segment
going forward.

Summarized financial information depicting the impact of the new revenue standard is presented below. The
Company’s historical net cash flows provided by or used in operating, investing, and financing activities are not
impacted by adoption of the new revenue standard.

13-Weeks Ended July 1, 2017 26-Weeks Ended July 1, 2017

As
reported Restated(1) Impact As

reported Restated(1) Impact

Net sales $816,885 $ 831,486 $14,601 $1,455,431 $1,472,996 $17,565
Gross profit 477,858 484,130 6,272 849,981 856,936 6,955
Operating income 203,350 209,622 6,272 319,695 326,650 6,955
Income tax (benefit) 57,105 57,348 243 (93,015 ) (92,680 ) 335
Net income $170,950 $ 176,979 $6,029 $408,762 $415,382 $6,620
Diluted net income per share $0.91 $ 0.94 $0.03 $2.17 $2.20 $0.03

(1)

The Restated results presented above are restated under ASC Topic 606. Amounts related to the income tax effect
of the new standard that were previously disclosed as the anticipated adoption impact in our press release attached
as Exhibit 99.1 to our Current Report on Form 8-K filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission (SEC) on
February 21, 2018 have been revised in this Note by immaterial amounts in connection with our adoption of ASC
Topic 606.

December 30, 2017 December 31, 2016

As
reported Restated(2) Impact As

reported Restated(2) Impact

Current assets:

Edgar Filing: GARMIN LTD - Form 10-Q

15

Deferred costs $48,312 $30,525 $(17,787) $47,395 $34,665 $(12,730)
Total current assets 2,363,925 2,346,138 (17,787) 2,263,016 2,250,286 (12,730)
Deferred income taxes 199,343 195,981 (3,362 ) 110,293 107,655 (2,638 )
Noncurrent deferred costs 73,851 33,029 (40,822) 56,151 30,934 (25,217)
Total assets $5,010,260 $4,948,289 $(61,971) $4,525,133 $4,484,549 $(40,584)
Current liabilities:
Deferred revenue 139,681 103,140 (36,541) 146,564 118,496 (28,068)
Total current liabilities 828,656 792,115 (36,541) 782,735 754,667 (28,068)
Deferred income taxes 75,215 76,612 1,397 61,220 62,617 1,397
Non-current deferred revenue 163,840 87,060 (76,780) 140,407 91,238 (49,169)
Retained earnings 2,368,874 2,418,444 49,570 2,056,702 2,092,221 35,519
Accumulated other comprehensive
income 56,045 56,428 383 (36,761 ) (37,024 ) (263 )

Total stockholders' equity 3,802,466 3,852,419 49,953 3,418,003 3,453,259 35,256
Total liabilities and stockholders' equity $5,010,260 $4,948,289 $(61,971) $4,525,133 $4,484,549 $(40,584)

8

Edgar Filing: GARMIN LTD - Form 10-Q

16

52-Weeks Ended December 30, 2017 53-Weeks Ended December 31, 2016

As reported Restated(2) Impact As reported Restated(2) Impact
Net sales $3,087,004 $3,121,560 $34,556 $3,018,665 $3,045,797 $27,132
Gross profit 1,783,164 1,797,941 14,777 1,679,570 1,688,525 8,955
Operating income 668,860 683,637 14,777 623,909 632,864 8,955
Income tax (benefit) provision (12,661 ) (11,936 ) 725 118,856 120,901 2,045
Net income $694,955 $709,007 $14,052 $510,814 $517,724 $6,910
Diluted net income per share $3.68 $3.76 $0.08 $2.70 $2.73 $0.03

(2)

The Restated results presented above are restated under ASC Topic 606. Amounts related to the income tax effect
of the new standard that were previously disclosed as the anticipated adoption impact in Note 2, Summary of
Significant Accounting Policies, in the notes to the consolidated financial statements of our fiscal 2017 Annual
Report on Form 10-K filed with the SEC on February 21, 2018 have been revised in this Note by immaterial
amounts in connection with our adoption of ASC Topic 606.

Financial Instruments – Recognition, Measurement, Presentation, and Disclosure

In January 2016, the FASB issued Accounting Standards Update No. 2016-01, Financial Instruments—Overall